

No. 24-504

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH M. HOSKINS, PETITIONER,

v.

JARED WITHERS; JESS L. ANDERSON.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

KARRA J. PORTER
ANNA P. CHRISTIANSEN
CHRISTENSEN & JENSEN
*257 East 200 South
Suite 1100
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 323-5000*

ANDREW T. TUTT
Counsel of Record
KATIE WENG
HARRY RUBE
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
andrew.tutt@arnoldporter.com*

NICOLE MASIELLO
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 836-8000*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Reply Brief for the Petitioner.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. The Decision Below Squarely Implicates The Question Presented	2
A. The Tenth Circuit Granted Qualified Immunity Because “A Retaliatory Use of Force Hadn’t Been Clearly Established as a First Amendment Violation”	3
B. This Case Ended on a Motion To Dismiss and the Complaint Plainly States a First Amendment Retaliation Claim	5
II. This Issue Has Sufficiently Percolated	6
A. The Court Should Endorse the Qualified Immunity Analysis in <i>DeLoach</i> and <i>Bloch</i>	7
B. The Court Should Reject the Qualified Immunity Analysis Used in this Case	8
III. Respondents’ Other Arguments for Denying Review Are Meritless.....	9
IV. The Court Should Resolve This Question in this Case.....	10
Conclusion	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	4
<i>Bloch v. Ribar</i> , 156 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 1998)	1, 6, 7
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	7
<i>DeLoach v. Bevers</i> , 922 F.2d 618 (10th Cir. 1990)	1, 6, 7
<i>Guffey v. Wyatt</i> , 18 F.3d 869 (10th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>MacIntosh v. Clous</i> , 69 F.4th 309 (6th Cir. 2023)	8
<i>Mt. Healthy City Bd. of Ed. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	5
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am. v. Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. 175 (2024)	5
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 587 U.S. 391 (2019)	4, 5
<i>Robbins v. Wilkie</i> , 433 F.3d 755 (10th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Thaddeus-X v. Blatter</i> , 175 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Van Deelen v. Johnson</i> , 497 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Watson v. Boyd</i> , 119 F.4th 539 (8th Cir. 2024)	6
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017)	10

Constitutional Provisions	Page(s)
Amend. I	2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 9, 10
Amend. IV.....	4, 5, 10
Other Authorities	
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020) (No. 18-1287).....	10
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Rogers v. Jarrett</i> , 144 S. Ct. 193 (2023) (No. 23-93).....	10
